PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MedicineLodge, Inc. dba IMDS Co-Innovation	01/05/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OsteoMed, LLC	
Street Address:	3885 Arapaho Road	
City:	Addison	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75001	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61166069
Application Number:	61138629
Application Number:	12640413
PCT Number:	US0968474
Application Number:	61324185
Application Number:	13087114
PCT Number:	US1132525
Application Number:	61324384
Application Number:	13088190
Application Number:	61442608

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (435)753-7698

 Phone:
 435-753-7675

 Email:
 khansen@imds.net

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

PATENT

REEL: 027494 FRAME: 0582

Correspondent Name: MedicineLodge, Inc dba IMDS Co-Innovatio

Address Line 1: 124 South 600 West Address Line 4: Logan, UTAH 84321

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MLI-82

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kathleen Hansen

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent _Assignment_OsteoMed_LLC #page1.tif source=Patent _Assignment_OsteoMed_LLC #page2.tif source=Patent _Assignment_OsteoMed_LLC #page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027494 FRAME: 0583

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS MedicineLodge, Inc. d/b/a IMDS, located at 124 South 600 West, Logan, Utah, 84321 (hereinafter, "Seller") is the sole and exclusive owner of certain United States or foreign patents or patent applications listed in Exhibit A-1 annexed hereto (collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS OsteoMed, LLC, having a place of business at 3885 Arapaho Road, Addison, Texas 75001 (hereinafter, "Purchaser") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under the said Patent Rights (and all foreign counterparts and related foreign patents).

Now, Therefore,

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Purchaser, the Patent Rights aforesaid, any reissue or reissues of said Patent Rights already granted and which may be granted, any certificates of reexamination already granted and which may be granted the same to be held and enjoyed by Purchaser for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patent Rights are or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past, current, and future infringement or provisional rights under said Patent Rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And, Seller, hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent Rights and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent Rights of the United States corresponding to the Patent Rights aforesaid to Purchaser as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that Seller has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that, except as otherwise provided between the parties, Seller has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict therewith.

And Seller hereby grants Purchaser the right to file and prosecute any application claiming priority to the Patent Rights in non-United States countries in Purchasers name.

In Witness Whereof, Seller has caused this Asset Purchase Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

PATENT REEL: 027494 FRAME: 0584

	MedicineLodge, Inc. d/b/a IMDS
	By: Name: Daniel Justin Title: CTO
	Date: JAN 5, 2012
State of FORITA County of Seminore	
appeared, to me known	, 201,2 before me personally to be the person described herein and who edged that he executed the same knowingly and
Witness my hand and Notarial seal the da	ny and year immediately above written.
My Commission Expires: 5cp 2 2014	Notary Public
LARRY E. RENOVALES Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Sep 2, 2014 Commission # EE 22866	

Exhibit A-I

Attorney Docket No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
MLI-75 PROV	61/166,069	4/2/2009	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DILATION AND DISSECTION OF TISSUES
INS-7 PROV	61/138,629	12/18/2008	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DILATION AND DISSECTION OF TISSUES DURING LATERAL SPINE ACCESS SURGERY
INS-7	12/540,413	12/17/2009	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DILATION AND DISSECTION OF TISSUES
INS-7PCT	PCT/US2009/068474	12/17/2009	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DILATION AND DISSECTION OF TISSUES
INS-7 EP1	09837915.9	7/14/2011	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DILATION AND DISSECTION OF TISSUES
MLI-82 PROV	61/324,185	4/14/2010	LATERAL ACCESS SYSTEM FOR THE LUMBAR SPINE
MLI-82	13/087,114	4/14/2011	LATERAL ACCESS SYSTEM FOR THE LUMBAR SPINE
MLI-82PCT	PCT/US2011/032525	4/14/2011	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DILATION AND DISSECTION OF TISSUES
MLI-83 PROV	61/324,384	4/15/2011	DIRECT LATERAL SPINE SYSTEM - INSTRUMENTS, IMPLANTS AND ASSOCIATED METHODS
MLI-83	13/088,190	4/15/2011	DIRECT LATERAL SPINE SYSTEM - INSTRUMENTS, IMPLANTS AND ASSOCIATED METHODS
MLI-98 PROV	61/442,608	2/14/2011	LATERAL ACCESS SYSTEM FOR THE LUMBAR SPINE